O 0 N o u A W N =

=
o

11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18

19
20
21
22
23
24

Aum Sri sadguru bodhinatha veylanswamine namaha

purvashadha nakshatra jataya
laukika dhiraviraktaya
nandinatha sampradaya ratnaya
kailasa paramparagurave
suddhasiva bhaktaya

$aiva marga upadesakaya
anupama guru mahasannidhanaya
kauai adhinadhipataye
sivajiianine

Iraivan bhaktaya

rajata danda dharine
simhasanasthaya
sarvamathavasi priyaya

$uddha saivasiddhanta gurave
svatmajnanine

samadarsine

samabuddhaya

hridi pillayarpatti mahadevapriyaya
svopadese nijaguru smartre
matra avasyaka sabdavadine
vinaya Sreshthaya

karunya hridayaya

loka bhasakaya

Satguru Bodhinatha Veylanswami
He of Purvashada nakshatra

Bold renouncer of this world

Jewel of the Nandinatha Sampradaya
Preceptor of the Kailasa Parampara
Siva’s Pure Devotee

Our Guide on the Saiva Neri
Peerless Guru Mahasannidhanam
Head of Kauai Aadheenam
Knower of Siva

Devotee of Iraivan

Holder of the silver danda

Who sits on the sinhasana

Loved by all mathavasis

Teacher of noble Saiva Siddhanta
Knower of the Self within himself
Who treats everyone the same

Who approaches everything with balance

Who loves Lord Pillaiyarpatti

Who always remembers his Guru in his Upadeshas

Who only utters what is necessary
Who is a paragon of humility
Whose is full of compassion
Whose light brightens this world



25

26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40
41
42
43
44
45
46
47
48

gurudevopadesa vyakhyatre
samasta sannyasi sadhtinam snehine
namah Sivaya mantra japate
karmadharma darsakaya
charya drshtantaya

kriya sreshthaya

paramayogine

jhanamayaya

punya kshetra yatrikaya
§ivabhakta vasyaya
saivadharmasala paripalakaya
subhramunya gotra sthapakaya
kailasantargataya
guru-linga-sangha-valipadu asritaya
§ivabhedaya

sanmarga charine

adau ganesanugraha ipsitaya
skandachala arudhaya

§iva sangamitaya

bharatamata pujakaya
tvarita-nischita pratibha saline
$antasthitaya

samaya diksha dayine

visesha diksha dayine

Who elaborates on Gurudeva’s teachings
Who loves all sannyasins and sadhus

Whose mantra is Namasivaya

Revealer of karma and dharma
Exemplar of charya

Master of kriya

The highest yogi

The embodiment of jnana

Traveler to the holy sites

Bound to all Sivabhaktars

Overseer of our Saiva Dharmasalas
Who perpetuates the Subramuniya gotra
Who has reached Kailash within
Embracer of guru, linga, sangam and valipadu
Who is not different from Siva

Who walks San Marga

Who seeks Ganesha’s blessings first
Who climbs Muruga’s Hill

Who is merged with Siva

Adorer of Mother India

Whose intuition is swift

He of peaceful presence

Who bestows samaya diksha
Who bestows vishesha diksha



49
50
51
52
53
54
55
56
57
58
59
60
61

62
63
64
65
66
67
68
69
70
71
72

vedagama stutikaraya
tirukkural pracharakaya
sarvatah siva ikshakaya
chakra darsakaya

homa kunda adhyakshaya
bhaktabhaya sarmsaya jetre
ruparupa jiianine

kauai dvipasanaya

hastagata yama niyamaya
kashaya vastra rudraksha dharine
vibhuti bhasvaraya

asanti nasakaya

sadhana dayakaya

advaita i§varavada bhasakaya
priya sadgurave

§ivacharya gurtusamarthakaya
maharshi nandinatha pujakaya
srimtulopadesa parangataya
himalaya rishi smartre
kadaitswami sansakaya
chellappaswami bhratre
yogaswami prasansakaya
gurudeva pada sthitaya
nandinatha stitra vyakhyatre

Who extols the Vedas and Agamas

Who expounds the Tirukural

Seer of Siva in everything and everyone
Seer of the chakras

Who presides at the homa kunda
Conquerer of devotees’ fears and doubts
Knower of form and formlessness
Whose home is the island of Kauai

Who holds the yamas and niyamas in his hand
Who wears the kavi robes and rudraksha beads

Who shines with vibhuti

Ender of all disharmoniousness
Giver of sadhanas

IIluminator of Advaita Ishvaravada

Who is our dear satguru

Champion of the Sivacharya priests

Who reveres Maharishi Nandinatha

Who fathoms the teachings of Tirumular
Who remembers Rishi from the Himalayas
Admirer of Kadaitswami

Brother to Chellappaswami

Praiser of Yogaswami

Who sits at Gurudeva’s feet

Expounder on the Nandinatha Sutras



73
74
75
76
77
78
79
80
81
82
83
84
85
86
87
88
89
90
91
92
93
94
95
9%
97

$aiva vachana sraddha danaya
$aiva dharma pracharakaya
painicha sraddha pracharakaya
§ivasamnbandha bandhitaya
kadavul mandire pujakaya
bhaktartham yatra charaya
yuvayati poshakaya

hindu $asana sarmvardhakaya
paiicha mathavasikula purogaya
hindu utsava santushtaya
pavitra vrata dayine

karatala gata satyaya

tamila pararmparya vardhakaya
aihihat Sishya samrakshakaya
drishthi jvaline

antaraloka yatra nayakaya
sarvakutumba saktikarakaya
chaturasrama rakshakaya
prachina sarmskara palakaya
satsanga santushtaya

yuva bala pretsahakaya
hindunar aikya upadesakaya
samsara moksha samanvitaya
pavitra jivana pushtikarakaya
devalayodyane sarnchara pritaya

Who intones the affirmation of faith
Promulgator of the Saiva Creed

Teacher of the five precepts

Who is bound in Sivasambandham

Who worships in Kadavul Temple

Who travels to be with devotees

Who welcomes young monks into his order
Who furthers Hindu education

Guide of the five monastic kulams

Who rejoices at Hindu festivals
Bestower of sacred vratas

Who holds Truth in the palm of his hand
Promoter of Tamil tradition

Who shields shishyas from worldliness
Whose eyes radiate darshan

To the leader of Innersearch pilgrimages
Who makes all families strong
Guardian of the four ashramas

Defender of the ancient samskaras

Who rejoices in satsang

Who encourages youth and children
Preacher of Hindu solidarity

Who comprehends both samsara and moksha
Who affirms that life is sacred

Who loves walking in temple gardens



98

99

100
101
102
103
104
105
106
107
108

pakva amraphala rasikaya
chidambara nataraja pradakshina pritaya
$aiva pathasala paripalakaya

hema saivakundala dharine
gambhira chintaka mridu bhashine
§ivadasa dasaya

$aivamata pradarsakaya

dhyana samudraya

advaita siddhanta ekya bhavitaya
antar jhana pustaka udghatakaya
sarvam $ivamayamiti upadesakaya

Bodhinatha Padarakshaya,
Santilingaya Badram,
Loka Samasta

Sukhino Bhavantu

Lover of ripe mangos

Who loves to circumambulate Nataraja at Chidambaram

Supporter of the Saiva pathashalas

Wearer of the golden Saiva kundala

Who speaks softly and thinks deeply

Servant to the servants of Lord Siva

Revealer of the pure Saiva Samayam

Whose meditations are like the ocean

For whom Advaita and Siddhanta are one
Who has opened the inner book of knowledge
Whose upadeshas reveal that Siva is all



