1	Aum Śrī sadguru bodhinātha veylanswāmine namaha	Satguru Bodhinatha Veylanswami
2	pūrvāshāḍha nakshatra jātāya	He of Purvashada nakshatra
3	laukika dhīraviraktāya	Bold renouncer of this world
4	nandinātha sampradāya ratnāya	Jewel of the Nandinatha Sampradaya
5	kailāsa paramparāgurave	Preceptor of the Kailasa Parampara
6	śuddhaśiva bhaktāya	Siva's Pure Devotee
7	śaiva mārga upadeśakāya	Our Guide on the Saiva Neri
8	anupama guru mahāsannidhānāya	Peerless Guru Mahasannidhanam
9	kauai ādhīnādhīpataye	Head of Kauai Aadheenam
10	śivajñānine	Knower of Siva
11	Iraivan bhaktāya	Devotee of Iraivan
12	rajata daṇḍa dhāriṇe	Holder of the silver danda
13	simhāsanasthāya	Who sits on the sinhasana
14	sarvamaṭhavāsi priyāya	Loved by all mathavasis
15	śuddha śaivasiddhānta gurave	Teacher of noble Saiva Siddhanta
16	svātmajnānine	Knower of the Self within himself
17	samadarśine	Who treats everyone the same
18	samabuddhāya	Who approaches everything with balance
19	hṛidi pillayarpaṭṭi mahādevapriyāya	Who loves Lord Pillaiyarpatti
20	svopadeśe nijaguru smārtre	Who always remembers his Guru in his Upadeshas
21	mātra āvasyaka śabdavādine	Who only utters what is necessary
22	vinaya śreshṭhāya	Who is a paragon of humility
23	kāruņya hṛidayāya	Whose is full of compassion
24	loka bhāsakāya	Whose light brightens this world

25	gurudevopadeśa vyākhyātre	Who elaborates on Gurudeva's teachings
26	samasta sannyāsi sādhūnām snehine	Who loves all sannyasins and sadhus
27	namaḥ śivāya mantra japate	Whose mantra is Namasivaya
28	karmadharma darśakāya	Revealer of karma and dharma
29	charyā dṛshṭāntāya	Exemplar of charya
30	kriyā śreshṭhāya	Master of kriya
31	paramayogine	The highest yogi
32	jñānamayāya	The embodiment of jnana
33	puṇya kshetra yātrikāya	Traveler to the holy sites
34	śivabhakta vaśyāya	Bound to all Sivabhaktars
35	śaivadharmaśālā paripālakāya	Overseer of our Saiva Dharmasalas
36	śubhramunya gotra sthāpakāya	Who perpetuates the Subramuniya gotra
37	kailāsāntargatāya	Who has reached Kailash within
38	guru-linga-saṅgha-valipāḍu āśritāya	Embracer of guru, linga, sangam and valipadu
39	śivābhedāya	Who is not different from Siva
40	sanmārga chāriņe	Who walks San Marga
41	ādau gaņeśānugraha īpsitāya	Who seeks Ganesha's blessings first
42	skandāchala ārūḍhāya	Who climbs Muruga's Hill
43	śiva saṅgamitāya	Who is merged with Siva
44	bhāratamātā pūjakāya	Adorer of Mother India
45	tvarita-niśchita pratibhā śāline	Whose intuition is swift
46	śāntasthitāya	He of peaceful presence
47	samaya dīkshā dāyine	Who bestows samaya diksha
48	viśesha dīkshā dāyine	Who bestows vishesha diksha

49	vedāgama stutikārāya	Who extols
50	tirukkural prachārakāya	Who expou
51	sarvataḥ śiva īkshakāya	Seer of Siva
52	chakra darśakāya	Seer of the
53	homa kuṇḍa adhyakshāya	Who presid
54	bhaktabhaya śamśaya jetre	Conquerer
55	rūpārūpa jñānine	Knower of
56	kauai dvīpāsanāya	Whose hom
57	hastagata yama niyamāya	Who holds
58	kāshāya vastra rudrāksha dhāriņe	Who wears
59	vibhūti bhāsvaraya	Who shines
60	aśānti nāśakāya	Ender of all
61	sādhanā dāyakāya	Giver of sac
62	advaita īśvaravāda bhāsakāya	Illuminator
63	priya sadgurave	Who is our
64	śivāchārya gurūsamarthakāya	Champion of
65	maharshi nandinātha pūjakāya	Who revere
66	śrīmūlopadeśa pāraṅgatāya	Who fathor
67	himālaya rishi smartre	Who remen
68	kadaitswāmī śaṅsakāya	Admirer of
69	chellappaswāmī bhrātre	Brother to (
70	yogaswāmī prasansakāya	Praiser of Y
71	gurudeva pāda sthītāya	Who sits at
72	nandinātha sūtra vyākhyātre	Expounder
	• •	

ls the Vedas and Agamas

unds the Tirukural

va in everything and everyone

chakras

des at the homa kunda

of devotees' fears and doubts

f form and formlessness

me is the island of Kauai

s the yamas and niyamas in his hand

rs the kavi robes and rudraksha beads

es with vibhuti

Il disharmoniousness

adhanas

or of Advaita Ishvaravada

r dear satguru

of the Sivacharya priests

res Maharishi Nandinatha

oms the teachings of Tirumular

embers Rishi from the Himalayas

of Kadaitswami

Chellappaswami

Yogaswami

at Gurudeva's feet

r on the Nandinatha Sutras

	áairra rra ab ama ána ddh a d a m a rra	Who interest the officeration of faith
73	śaiva vachana śraddha dānāya	Who intones the affirmation of faith
74	śaiva dharma prachārakāya	Promulgator of the Saiva Creed
75	pañcha śraddhā prachārakāya	Teacher of the five precepts
76	śivasambandha bandhitāya	Who is bound in Sivasambandham
77	kaḍavul mandire pūjakāya	Who worships in Kadavul Temple
78	bhaktārtham yātrā charāya	Who travels to be with devotees
79	yuvayati poshakāya	Who welcomes young monks into his order
80	hindu śāsana samvardhakāya	Who furthers Hindu education
81	pañcha maṭhavāsikula purogāya	Guide of the five monastic kulams
82	hindu utsava santushṭāya	Who rejoices at Hindu festivals
83	pavitra vrata dāyine	Bestower of sacred vratas
84	karatala gata satyāya	Who holds Truth in the palm of his hand
85	tamila pāramparya vardhakāya	Promoter of Tamil tradition
86	aihihāt śishya samrakshakāya	Who shields shishyas from worldliness
87	dṛishṭhi jvāline	Whose eyes radiate darshan
88	antarāloka yātrā nāyakāya	To the leader of Innersearch pilgrimages
89	sarvakuṭumba śaktikārakāya	Who makes all families strong
90	chaturāśrama rakshakāya	Guardian of the four ashramas
91	prāchīna samskāra pālakāya	Defender of the ancient samskaras
92	satsaṅga saṅtushṭāya	Who rejoices in satsang
93	yuva bāla pretsāhakāya	Who encourages youth and children
94	hindūnām aikya upadeśakāya	Preacher of Hindu solidarity
95	samsāra moksha samanvitāya	Who comprehends both samsara and moksha
96	pavitra jīvana pushṭikārakāya	Who affirms that life is sacred
97	devālāyodyāne samchāra prītāya	Who loves walking in temple gardens

98	pakva āmraphala rasikāya
99	chidambara naṭarāja pradakshiṇa prītāya
100	śaiva paṭhaśālā pāripālakāya
101	hema śaivakuṇḍala dhāriṇe
102	gambhīra chintaka mṛidu bhāshiṇe
103	śivadāsa dāsāya
104	śaivamata pradarśakāya
105	dhyāna samudrāya
106	advaita siddhānta ekya bhāvitāya
107	antar jñāna pustaka udghāṭakāya
108	sarvam śivamayamiti upadeśakāya

Bodhinātha Pādarakshāya, Śāntiliṅgāya Badram, Lokā Samastā Sukhino Bhavantu Lover of ripe mangos
Who loves to circumambulate Nataraja at Chidambaram
Supporter of the Saiva pathashalas
Wearer of the golden Saiva kundala
Who speaks softly and thinks deeply
Servant to the servants of Lord Siva
Revealer of the pure Saiva Samayam
Whose meditations are like the ocean
For whom Advaita and Siddhanta are one

Who has opened the inner book of knowledge

Whose upadeshas reveal that Siva is all